ORIGINAL ARTICLE
Cyclic tensile tests on prestressing strands embedded
in concrete
Jörn Remitz . Martin Empelmann
Received: 27 September 2019 / Accepted: 11 April 2020 / Published online: 30 April 2020
� The Author(s) 2020
Abstract The fatigue life of prestressed concrete
beams, subjected to cyclic bending, mainly depends

stress range in the strands as well as the aggregate of
concrete (round and angular) were varied.
The dimensions of specimens and the test setup are
shown in Fig. 7. The total length of the strands was
chosen to 950 mm, resulting in a free length of three
times the pitch length (based on a grip length of
180 mm at both ends). The strands were embedded in
a cylindrical concrete body on a length of 300 mm
with a diameter of 50 mm. Details of the strands and
the concrete are described in Sect. 4.
The strands were installed in a hydraulic pulsator
testing machine and were initially stressed to the
Table 1 Configuration of strands in air
Strand no. Drp [N/mm2] Nf [10
6] Failure type
DSV-800 800 0.043 IIa
DSV-600 600 0.050 IIa
DSV-500 500 0.099 I
DSV-400 400 0.182 IIa
DSV-350-1 350 0.171 IIa
DSV-350-2 350 0.297 IIa
DSV-325 325 0.364 IIIa
DSV-300-1 300 10.000 NF
DSV-300-2 300 50.000 NF
DSV-250 250 10.000 NF
Drp: Stress range in the prestressing strand; Nf: Number of load
cycles until failure or test stop
Failure types: I, IIa and IIIa according to Sect. 5.1; NF: No
failure